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(b) Rajasthan is one of the major tourist destination in India where a large number of foreign tourists come every year. These tourists require 10 have tourist guide service io explain various archaeological and historical monuments of Rajasthan and many of these guides are qualified to speak different foreign languages other than English.

(c) Licences issued to tourist guides by the Rajasthan Government are only valid for the centres for which these guides are trained, ie. Udaipur, Jaipur and Jodhpur, while licences issued by the Government of India is valid for the entire Northern Region.

(d) As per the Central Archaeological Act and State Archaeological Act of the Government of Rajasthan no unlicensed guides are allowed to enter archaeological monuments in Rajasthan and function as guides.

(e) This is because unlicensed guides are untrained and they cannot be relied upon to give accurate information regarding the ancient monuments.

[English)

Purchase Tax on Coffee

1424. SHRI B. RAJARAVI]
VARMA : Will the Minister of COM-MERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is a demand for amendment to the Coffee Act to clarify that compulsory and statutory surrender of coffee to the Board is not to be deemed as sale or purchase to exempt it from the purview of purchase/sales tax; and

(b) if so, the reaction of Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
AND TOURISM (SHR1 ARUN
KUMAR NEHRU): (a) and (b) Yes,
Sir. The matter was examined by the Government and it was decided not to pursue the matter for diverse reasons.
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[Translation)
Development of Tourism in Bibar

+1425. SHRT BHOGENDRA JHA:
will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to refer to the reply given on 20 April, 1990 to Unstarred Question No. 5733 regarding development of certain places in North Bihar and state :

'(a) whether the Government of Bihar has sent any proposal to Union Government to include Balirajgarh, Kalyaneshwar (Kalna), Gautamkund, Abhilyasthan, Bishpi, Akragarh etc. the places of archaeological importance in three tourist centres along with Sitamarhi and Vaishali;

(b} if so, the action taken by Government in this regard and the likely time by which these proposals will be cleared; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS AND MINISTER
OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
TOURISM (SHRI SATYA PAL
MALIK): (a) The Ministry of Tourism have not received proposals for prioritisation in respect of the places as mentioned in the Question except the following two projects for consideration c;t; 9((l)eg;ral financial assistance during

1. Development of Abhishek Pushkarni in Vaishal

2. Construction of Cottages at Vaishali

(b) and (c) Detailed project proposals with estimates are awaited from the State Government.

[English]

Export Commitments of Companies

1426, SHRI PHOOL CHAND
VERMA: Will the Minister of COM-MERCE be pleased to state:

(a) the names of companies who have not fulfilled their export commitments during last three years; year-wise and company-wise;

(b) whether export commitments have been altered in the case of some companies after the issue of industrial licences during last three years;

(<) if so, the names of such companies; and

(d) whether Government propose to manitor the export commitments on a month to month basis to check the worsening balance of payment situation?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
AND TOURISM (SHRI ARUN KU-
MAR NEHRU):

(a) A consolidated statement is given below listing units who failed to fulfil their export obligation during 1985,
1986 & 1987.

(b) The alteration of export obligation after issue of industrial licence is done by Ministry of Industry on the recommendation of the concerned Administrative Ministries. As such this information is not maintained in the Ministry.

(c) Does not arise in view of reply to part (b) above.

(d} There is no such proposal at present.

STATEMENT

List—Non Fulfilment of export obligation; during the years ending 31-12-85,
31-12-86, 31-12-87.

S. No. Name of the Firm
. M/s. Joshi Fomalabs P Ltd;
. M/s. Saurnashtra Chemicals

3. M/s. Indian Dyestuffs Industries;

4. M/s. Birla Cotton Spring of Weaving Mills Ltd;

5. M/s. Datametive Consultant P
Ltd;

6. M/s. Tata Chemicals Ltd;

[\ )

10.

11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

16.
17.

18.

19.

20.

21.
22

23.

24.
25.
26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

. MJs.

. M/s. T. Nameklal Mfg Co Ltd;
. M/s. The Indian Aluminium

Co Ltd;

Rustom Hossery India
Lid:

M/s. Indian Pharma Cabs of Chemicals Ltd;

M/s. Batliboi & Co P Litd;
M/s. Mahendra Nath;

M/s. Sen Adlterhaimer P Ltd;
M/s. ISF Photokemi P Ltd;

Mis. Software P
Ltd;

M/s. Pragyna K Seth;

M/s. The Bombay Fine Wosted
Mianufacturers;

M/s. Usha Martin Black (Wire-
rope Ltd);

M/s. Bengal Reptile Exporting
Co (1958) Pvt. Lxd;

M/s. Metal Box Co. Op (India)
Ltd;

M/s. Hindustan Lever Ltd;

M/s. Mira Knitting Works P
Ltd;

Constiment

Ms. Raghav Electronics Industries.
M/s. Sangemerer India P Ltd;

M /s. Wadco Tool P Ltd;

M/s. Orient Ceramic & Industries Ltd, New Delhi.

M/s, K.G. Khosla Compressors
Ltd;

M/s. Computer Dimensions International;

M/s. Rapa Relays P Ltd;

M/s. E.O. P Finance & Management Consultants P. Ltd.,
New Delhi;

M/s. Porritts & Spencers (Asia)
Ltd;

M/s.
M/s.

Sanjay Marbles Ltd;
Amar Valves P. Ltd;
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34.

35.

36.
3.
38.

39.
40.

4].

42.

43.

44.

45.

46.

47.

48.
49.

50.

51

52.
53.
54.

55.

56.
57.
58.

59
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Mys. Continental Marbles P

1Ltd;

M/s. International Data Management P Ltd; New Delhi.

M/s. Ranbaxy Labs Ltd;
Shri Ashok Chandha,

M/s. Khaitan Minerals P Ltd;
Jaipur.

M/s. Anupam Tiles P Ltd;

M/s. Raghunandan P D &
Sons;

M/s. Associated Stones Industries (KOTA) Ltd;

M/s. Premier Venyl Flooring
Ltd, Secunderabad.

M/s. Contech International Soft
Wire Manufacturing P Ltd;

M/s. Surjichem Products P
Ltd;
Manag Marketing P Ltd;

M/s. Marvlex Construction P
Lta;

M/s. Modi A.R.C. Electrodes
Co.,

M/s. Bareza Nipping Fastners.

M/s.
Ltd;

M/s. Indian Aluminium Cables
Ltd;

M/s. Indian Shaving Products
Ltd:

M/s. M.B. & Co L.td;
M/s. Noida Stones Co. P. Ltd;

M/s.
Ltd;

Universal Magnetic P

Infotek Consultants P

M/s. Tristar Industries (Felting)
P Ltd; Dethi.

M/s. Stallion Shox Ltd;
M/s. Avanti Leathers.
M/s. Swapnika Tiles P Ltd;

M/s. Vineet Udyog Ltd;
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M/s. Newar Marble Industries
Ltd:

M/s. Tirupati Granite P Ltd;

M/s. R.AS. Construction P
Ltd;

M/s. RS.R.K. Marbles Ltd;
Vineet Udyog Ltd; Udaipur.

M/s. HH. Marbles & Granite
Ltd;

M/s. Global Granitmarme 1.td;

M/s. Rajendra Dying and Mfg.
Mills Ltd; Ahmedabad.

M/s. Monogram Mills Co Lid;
M/s. Atul Products Ltd;

M/s. Deepak Rubber Industries.
M/s. Cystar Jewellery Mafg.
Co.

M/s. New Deommercial Mills
Ltd;

M/s. Visha] Malleabbs.

M/s. Shree Ballabh Glass
Works Ltd;

M/s. Mahendra Electricals Ltd;
M/s. The New India Industries.

M/s. Himsons
Ind.

M/s. Britania Industries Ltd;
M/s. Appolo Tyres Ltd;

M/s. Southern Vaneers &
Works Ltd;

Textiles Engg.

M/s. Saura Marble Industries.

M/s.
Mills.

M/s. All India Granite Works.

M/s. Diamond Dies Manufacturing Corp.

M/s. Graves Cotton & Co. Ltd.
Mps.
Lid

Govt Bemina Woollen

Armold Publishers (I} P

M/s. Industrial Cables (I) Ltd;
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88.
89.

91.
92.
93.
94,
95.

96.

97.

98.

99.
100.
101.
102.
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104.
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106.
107.
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109.
110.

111.
112.
113.
114.
115.

116.

117.

118.

. M/s.
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M/s. Hindustan Lever Ltd;
M/s. Abbott Labs (India) Ltd;

Indian Metals & Ferro
Alloys Ltd;

M/s. Haryana Tanreries Ltd;
M/s. Guest Keen Williams Ltd;
M/s. Bharat Linder P Ltd;
M/s. Gardon Woodroffe Ltd.

M/s. International instruments
Itd;

M/s. Cadbury India Ltd; New
Delhi.

M/s. Gordon Woodroffe
Muadras.

M /s. Eimcoelecon (Iy Ltd;

M/s. Beya India Ltd;

M/s. Kishco Cutlery Ltd;

M /s. Cement Distributors Ltd;
M/s. Biocon Ltd;

M/s. Dr. Beck Co India Ltd:
M/s. Guest Keen Williams Ltd:
M/s. Colour Chem Ltd;

M/s. Cadbury India Ltd;

M/s. G E C, Calcutta.

M/s. Deccon Leather
Hyderabad.

Ingersoll Rand (I} Ltd;

M/s. Associated Cement Companies.

M/s. Grindwell Motor Ltd;
Ms. Color Carton Ltd;

M/s. Eastern Chemafarb Ltd;
M/s. Ingersoll Rand (I) Ltd:

M/s. Hindustan: Ciba Geigy
Ltd;

M/s. Indian Splicing (Mechanical) Accessories Lid; Calcutta.

M/s. Hindustan Gas & Industries Ltd;

M /s. Dagger Forst Tools Ltd;

Lid;

Ltd;

119.
120.
121.
122.
123.
124,

125.
126.
127.

128.
129.
130.
131.
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134.
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137.
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145.
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M/s. Bharat Radiators P. Ltd;
My/s. Exports (India);

M/s. Audco India Ltd;

M/s. Indian Duplicator Co. Ltd;
M/s. Ingersoll Rand (I) Ltd;

M/s. Harbans Lal Malhotra &
Sons;

M/s. Bharat Radiators P. Ltd;
M/s. Hindustan Ciba Geigy.

M/s. Akbar Leather Ltd; Madras;

M/s. C. Abdul Rehman & Co;
Mys. Food Specialities Ltd;
M/s. C. A. Akhtar & Co;

M/s. Conkon Fisheries P Ltd;
M/s. Escorts Ltd;

M/s. Business Machines (1) Ltd;
M/s. Farida Shoes P Ltd;

M/s. London Star Diamond
India 1Ltd;

M/s. Marshall
Ltd:

M/s. J.N. Marshall Engg P Ltd;

M/s. New Standard Engg. Co.
Ltd;

M/s. Needle Industries Ltd;
M/s. May & Baker (1) Ltd;
M/s. Vidyut Metallics Ltd;

M/s. The Raymonds Woollen
Mills Ltd;

Sons & Co (I)

M/s. Sandoz India Ltd;

M/s. Ingersoll Rand (India) P.
Ltd; Bombay.

M/s. Sahyadri Dyestuff &
Chemicals.

M/s. Sarabhai Chemicals Ltd;
M/s. Star Textile Engg. Works
Ltd;

M/s. Perfect Fastners P Ltd;
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M/s.  Sahyadri
Chemicals.

M/s. Ranipet Leather Finishing
P Iad;

M/s. Mafatlal Plywood Industries.

M/s. Union Carbide India 11d;
M/s. M.J. Pharmaceuticals.
M/s. National Engg. Industries.

M/s. Kilbro Elbert Cloves Co
Lid;
M/s. Microwave Products India
Ltd;

M/s. Mayfair
L1d;

M/s. Sethu Shoes P L.id;
M/s. Sun ship Lid; -
M/s. Maharashtra Leather Ltd;

Dyestuff &

Leather India

M/s. Indian Rayon Corpn
1Ltd;
M/s. Jameel Leathers & Uppers.

M/s. Hoechest Dyes & Chemicals.

M/s. Glazo Laboratories (India)
11d;

M/s.
Ltd:

M/s. Shriram Pistons & Rings
Ltd;

M/s. J C Glass Ltd;

M/s. Namesta Leather Garments Ltd;

M/s. Special Steels Ltd;
M/s. T. L. Millers Ltd;
M/s. Roche Products 1.td;
M/s. Shri Dinesh Mills Ltd;

M/s. Gujarat State Fertilizers
Co Ltd;

Mjs. Indian Raycun Corpn Lid:
M/s. Lodha Marbles.
M/s. Lodha Marbles.

l.eather Craft India P
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M/s. Thirupati Granite P Ltd;
M/s. Specta Ceramic P Ltd;
Mys. South East Tanning Co.
M/s. Bimetal Bearing Ltd;
M/s. Padma Electronics P Ltd;
M/s. South East Footwear Ltd;
M/s. Lucas TVS Lid;

M/s. Greaves Cotton & Co Ltd;
M/s. Sumac Engg. Lucknow.
M/s. Metal Box India Ltd;
M/s. Voltas Lid;

M/s. GEC Ltd;

M/s. B. R. Kumar.

M/s. Indrol Chemicals Ltd;
M/s. Electro Mobiles Ltd;

M/s. Merkj Sharp & Dohme of India Ltd;

M/s. Merkj Sharp & Dohme of India Ltd;

M/s. Res Chemol P Ltd;
Control
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177.
178.
179.
180.
181.
182.
183.
184.
185.
186.
187.
188.
189.
190.
191.
192.

193.

194.

195. M/s. Pneumatic

Equipment P Ltd:

M/s. Pioneer Leather Finishers
P Ltd;

196.

for steel production in Mabharashtra

1427. DR. VENKATESH KABDE:
Will the Minister of STEEL AND
MINES te pleased to state:

Licences

(a) whether new licences have been issued for steel production in the State of Maharashtra in the last three years;
and

(b) if so, their location, production capacity and profit making ability?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL &
MINES AND MINISTER OF LAW
AND JUSTICE (SHRI DINESH
GCSWAMI): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) One Letter of Intent was issued to M/s. Indian Seamless Steel & Alloys

